Rear E-Brake Relocation Bracket

Ford F-150 | 2009-2014
Part #: 123018 Rev. 060116

491 W. Garfield Ave., Coldwater, Ml 49036 ¢ Phone: 517-279-2135

www.bds-suspension.com ¢ E-mail: tech-bds@ridefox.com

SAFETY WARNING

BDS Suspension Co. recommends this system be installed by a professional technician. In addition to these instructions, professional knowledge
of disassembly/ reassembly procedures and post installation checks must be known.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FBockie
1.

Park vehicle on clean, flat, and level surface. Block the front —
Part # Qty | Description

wheels for safety.

2. For 2"rear block kit without factory retracting running boards 02079 1 | E-Brake Bracket
skip step 6, follow all of the rest of the steps.. For 2" rear 605 1 | Bolt Pack
block kit with retracting steps, an additional order of this part
number must be placed for relocation at both frame mounts,
as described in step 6.

2 7/16"-14x 1 1/4" bolt
2 7/16"-14 prevailing torque nut

. 4 7/16" SAE washer
3. Disconnect the cable from the frame; first pull down on the

cable and clamp it off with vise grips near the middle of the
frame (Fig 1). This will gain slack to disconnect the driver’s
side rear cable from the main (passenger’s side) cable.

4. Remove the driver’s side parking brake cable from the
junction bracket (Fig 2).
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5. Compress the retaining tabs and remove the driver’s side cable from the spring hanger (Fig 1). It will be relocated and reconnected later.

6.  Models with automatic retracting running boards only (with one bracket already installed): Install relocation bracket to the mount in Figure
1. Attach with 7/16" hardware, rotate the bracket so that the bottom rests against the frame (cable as close to the frame rail as possible).
Tighten to 45 ft-Ibs. Skip to step 9

7.  Disconnect the rear brake line from the frame. (Fig 3)

8. Install the provided parking brake relocation bracket to the driver’s side front spring hanger using 7/16" bolts, washers, and nuts. (Fig 4)

FIGURE 4

9.  Reconnect the parking brake cable at the junction. When reconnected, remove the clamp to allow the cable to return to its normal tension.
Attach the parking brake cable through the relocation bracket through the slot in the bottom. Models with automatic running boards,
open door and check for linkage to cable clearance. Rotate the brackets so the cable is close to the frame rail if more clearance is required.

Thank you for choosing BDS Suspension.

For questions, technical support and warranty issues relating to this BDS Suspension product, please contact your distributor/installer
before contacting BDS Suspension directly.



